

NO. 12-55479

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SABRINA LAGUNA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMRIT SINGH,
Objectors-Appellant,

v.

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:09-cv-02131-JM-BGS

Brief of Center for Class Action Fairness
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Class Action Fairness

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
I. Without any acknowledgment of competing law, the panel decision creates an inter-circuit split regarding the valuation of settlement relief.	3
A. Unfair allocation is a problem for settlement fairness even in the absence of explicit collusion.....	3
B. Until <i>Laguna</i> , every other Circuit to directly consider the issue required settling parties to meet the burden of demonstrating valuation of quantifiable settlement relief.....	6
II. This Court should grant <i>en banc</i> rehearing <i>sua sponte</i> notwithstanding the withdrawal of the petition.	12
III. At a minimum, this Court should vacate the panel opinion.....	15
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 29-2	17
Proof of Service	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Albers v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2004) (<i>per curiam</i>)	13
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	12-13
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Veneman</i> , 490 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1, 5, 9-10, 12
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17224 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 3-4, 11
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 11
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	14-15
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	1, 3-10, 12
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2014)	3-5, 8-12
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , No. 11-16097 (9th Cir. 2013)	1, 5, 10-11
<i>Kalan v. City of St. Francis</i> , 274 F.3d 1150 (7th Cir. 2001)	14-15

<i>Laguna v. Coverall N.A., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pattullo</i> , 271 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Preblich v. Battley</i> , 181 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am., Inc. v. AIG, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013)	13-14
<i>Shellman v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	14
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Suntharalinkam v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.</i> , 627 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2010) (denying rehearing <i>en banc</i>), <i>underlying opinion rev'd on other grounds</i> , 131 S.Ct. 3060 (2011)	3
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2nd Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Brackeen</i> , 969 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1992)	12

<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 416 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	15

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1712.....	5
Cir. R. 35-1	3
Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)(1)(B)	3
Fed. R. App. Proc. 42(b)	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)	5, 11, 13

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05, <i>comment b</i> (2010)	7
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05(c) (2010).....	7
Fitzpatrick, Brian T., <i>The End of Objector Blackmail?</i> , 62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009).....	15
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013, at A12	1
